

No. 13-1773/13-1859

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

HI-LEX CONTROLS INC., HI-LEX AMERICA, INC., AND THE  
HI-LEX CORPORATION HEALTH AND WELFARE PLAN,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,  
Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Southern Division  
No. 11-cv-12557

---

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, THOMAS E. PEREZ, AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
Counsel for Appellate and Special  
Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Acting Associate Solicitor  
Plan Benefits Security Division

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY  
Senior Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Room N-4611  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5614

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1    |
| I. Factual Background .....  | 1    |
| II. Procedural History .....   | 4    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 7    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 8    |
| I. The District Court Properly Construed And Applied The "Fraud or<br>Concealment" Provision In The Statute of Limitations ..... | 8    |
| A. "Fraud or Concealment" Applies to Either Fraud or<br>Concealment .....  | 8    |
| B. Blue Cross Engaged in Both Fraud and Concealment, as well<br>as Fraudulent Concealment.....                                   | 16   |
| C. The Secretary's Reading Comports with ERISA's Purpose .....   | 17   |
| D. Narrower Interpretations of Section 413 by Other Circuits are<br>Unpersuasive.....  | 19   |
| II. Blue Cross Acted As A Fiduciary When It Unilaterally Paid Itself the<br>Disputed Fees .....                                  | 20   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—(continued)**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| III. The District Court Correctly Held That Blue Cross Breached Its Duty<br>By Misrepresenting or Concealing Material Facts And<br>By Engaging In Self-Dealing. .... | 29   |
| CONCLUSION ....  | 34   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |      |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| Federal Cases:   | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Bailey v. Glover</u> ,<br>88 U.S. (21 Wall) 342 (1984).....                         | 13, 14, 18         |
| <u>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</u> ,<br>64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995).....          | 19 n.6             |
| <u>Bates v. Preble</u> ,<br>151 U.S. 149 (1894) .....                                  | 13                 |
| <u>Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> ,<br>120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997) .....                | 30                 |
| <u>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> ,<br>226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000).....        | 30                 |
| <u>Briscoe v. Fine</u> ,<br>444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006).....                          | 20, 21, 21 n.7, 22 |
| <u>Brown v. Owens Corning Inv. Review Comm.</u> ,<br>622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 9 n.2              |
| <u>Bryan v. United States</u> ,<br>99 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1938).....                   | 14 n.5             |
| <u>Caputo v. Pfizer</u> ,<br>267 F.3d 181 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....                        | 6 & passim         |
| <u>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</u> ,<br>676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012).....              | 9 n.2, 10, 19      |
| <u>Chao v. Crouse</u> ,<br>346 F.Supp.2d 975 (S.D. Ind. 2004) .....                    | 27                 |
| <u>Chao v. Day</u> ,<br>436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                             | 28, 29             |

| Federal Cases-(continued):   | Page    |
|--|---------|
| <u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc.v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u><br>467 U.S. 837( 1984) .....  | 32 n.12 |
| <u>Chiarella v. United States,</u><br>445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....  | 11, 12  |
| <u>Connors v. Hallmark &amp; Son Coal Co.,</u><br>935 F.2d 336 (D.C.Cir. 1991)(Ginsburg J.) .....                                    | 20      |
| <u>Cutaiar v. Marshall,</u><br>590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979) .....   | 31      |
| <u>de la Fuente v. FDIC,</u><br>332 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 12 n.4  |
| <u>Dirks v. SEC,</u><br>463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....  | 12 n.3  |
| <u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u><br>716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....   | 1       |
| <u>Dudenhoeffer v. Fifth Third Bancorp,</u><br>692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012), <u>pet. for cert. pending</u><br>No.12-751 (U.S.) ..... | 15, 30  |
| <u>East Jordan Plastics, Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan,</u><br>2013 WL 1876117 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....              | 16      |
| <u>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u><br>489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....  | 14, 15  |
| <u>Freund v. Marshall &amp; Ilsley Bank,</u><br>485 F. Supp. 629 (W. D.Wisc. 1979) .....   | 32      |
| <u>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB,</u><br>721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013) .....  | 9       |

| Federal Cases-(continued):   | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <u>Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</u> ,<br>237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) .....  | 30     |
| <u>Grindstaff v. Green</u> ,<br>133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998) .....   | 14     |
| <u>Guyan Int'l v. Prof'l Benefits Adm'rs, Inc.</u> ,<br>689 F.3d 798, 797-98 (6th Cir. 2012).....  | 23, 26 |
| <u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> ,<br>530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....   | 9      |
| <u>Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</u> ,<br>214 F.3d 446 (3rd Cir. 2000).....   | 29     |
| <u>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</u> ,<br>327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....  | 13, 18 |
| <u>In re Carter</u> , 553 F.3d 979, 985 (6th Cir. 2009) .....  | 10     |
| <u>In re Halpin</u> ,<br>566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009) .....   | 25     |
| <u>In re Unisys "ERISA" Litig.</u> ,<br>242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2010)(Mannsman, J., concurring in part<br>and concurring in the result)..... | 18     |
| <u>In re WorldCom Inc. "ERISA" Litig.</u> ,<br>263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....  | 29     |
| <u>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney</u> ,<br>76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996) .....   | 19 n.6 |
| <u>Jamesbury Corp. v. Worcester Valve Co.</u> ,<br>443 F.2d 205 (1st Cir. 1971) .....  | 14 n.5 |
| <u>Krohn v. Huron Mem'l Hosp.</u> ,<br>173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir.1999) .....   | 30     |

| Federal Cases-(continued):  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</u> ,<br>96 F.3d 1544 (3rd Cir. 1996).....  | 19 n.6         |
| <u>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</u> ,<br>21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....   | 19 n.6         |
| <u>Leigh v. Engle</u> ,<br>727 F. 2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....   | 31             |
| <u>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio</u> ,<br>982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1993).....   | 26             |
| <u>Lockhart v. Napolitan</u> ,<br>573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009).....   | 10             |
| <u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> ,<br>473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....   | 31             |
| <u>McLemore v. Regions Bank</u> ,<br>682 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2012).....  | 21 n.7, 22 n.8 |
| <u>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. K. Amalia Enter., Inc.</u> ,<br>548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008).....   | 17             |
| <u>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</u> ,<br>559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....   | 18             |
| <u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</u> ,<br>508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....  | 14, 20         |
| <u>Metzler v. Solidarity of Labor Org. Health &amp; Welfare Fund</u> ,<br>1998 WL 477964 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) <u>aff'd sub nom</u><br><u>Herman v. Goldstein</u> , 224 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... | 28             |
| <u>NLRB v. Edward G. Budd Mfg.,Co.</u> ,<br>169 F.2d 571(6th Cir. 1948).....  | 9              |

| Federal Cases-(continued):  | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,</u><br>262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) .....   | 33                 |
| <u>Pinney Dock &amp; Transport Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.,</u><br>838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988) .....                          | 13, 14             |
| <u>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield<br/>of Michigan,</u><br>722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... | 21, 21 n.7, 22, 23 |
| <u>Radiology Ctr. v. Stifel Nicolaus &amp; Co.,</u><br>919 F.2d 1216 . (7th Cir. 1990) .....                                | 19 n.6             |
| <u>Rutledge v. Boston Woven Hose &amp; Rubber Co.,</u><br>576 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1978) .....                                | 14 n.5             |
| <u>Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc'y,</u><br>853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988) .....  | 19, 19 n.6         |
| <u>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mutual of Ohio,</u><br>347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003) .....                                 | 22 n.8             |
| <u>SEC v. Cochran,</u><br>214 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000) .....  | 12 n.4             |
| <u>SEC v. Zandford,</u><br>535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....  | 12                 |
| <u>Smith v. Provident Bank,</u><br>170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999) .....   | 20, 21 n.7         |
| <u>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.,</u><br>76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....   | 14 n.5             |

| Federal Cases-(continued):   | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <u>State of Tex. v. Allan Const. Co., Inc.</u> ,<br>851 F.2d 1526 (5th Cir. 1988).....   | 14 n.5 |
| <u>Swanson v. Wilson</u> ,<br>423 Fed. Appx. 587 (6th Cir. 2011) .....   | 12     |
| <u>United States v. Brown</u> ,<br>79 F.3d 1550(11th Cir. 1996), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> ,<br><u>United States v, Svete</u> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) (en banc) ..... | 12 n.4 |
| <u>United States v. Grizzle</u> ,<br>933 F.2d 943 (11th Cir. 1991).....  | 24     |
| <u>United States v. Hagan</u> ,,<br>521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....  | 12 n.4 |
| <u>United States v. Holzer</u> ,<br>816 F.2d 304(7th Cir.) <u>vacated</u><br>484 U.S. 807 (1987) .....   | 12 n.4 |
| <u>Varity Corp. v. Howe</u> ,<br>516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....   | 29, 30 |
| <u>Venture Global Eng'g, LLC v. Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd.</u> ,<br>730 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013).....   | 14     |
| <u>Whitfield v. Tomasso</u> ,<br>682 F. Supp. 1287 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....  | 33     |
| <br>Federal Statutes:  |        |
| <br>Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),<br>as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et seq</u> :  |        |
| Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001. ....  | 1      |

Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)..... 15

Federal Statutes-(continued): Page

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 20

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) ..... 31

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 30

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 29

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 1104(a)(1)(B) ..... 29

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) ..... 5

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)..... 5, 31, 32 n.12, 33 n.13

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)..... 5, 8, 31, 32

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108 ..... 33 n.13

Section 408(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) ..... 33 n.13

Section 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)..... 5, 32, 32 n.12

Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113 ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... 1

Federal Regulations: Page

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102(a)(1)..... 24

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2(e) ..... 32

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(1)..... 12, 32 n.12

Miscellaneous:

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| F.R.A.P. 29(a) .....   | 1                  |
| S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973),<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 1974, 4639, 4865 .....  | 14                 |
| PWBA Information Letter to Narrvel E. Hall,<br>1993 WL 137025, (April 30, 1993).....                     | 28                 |
| McCormick Letter, 1994 WL 707770 (DOL, August 11, 1994).....   | 28 n.11            |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2002-3,<br>2002 WL 32502487 (EBSA Nov. 5, 2002) ..... | 28 n.11            |
| 92-24A, DOL Adv. Op. ,<br>1992 WL 337539 (Nov. 6, 1992) .....  | 24, 25, 25 n.9, 26 |
| 93-14A, DOL Adv. Op.(May 5, 1993) .....  | 25                 |
| 94-31A, DOL Adv. Op.(Sept. 9, 1994) .....  | 26                 |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173, cmt. d (1973) .....  | 30                 |
| <u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 788 (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .....  | 11                 |
